

SECTION-II-B
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) Nos. 6589-6590 OF 2013
WITH
CRIMINAL MISC. PETITION NOS.10734-10735 OF 2012 AND 16657-16658 OF 2013

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing the special leave petitions and exemption from filing official translation)

STATE OF HARYANA

... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HUKAM CHAND & ORS. ETC ETC

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.08.2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petitions.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) No.6589 OF 2013

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three respondents through regd. Post on 10.9.2013.

It is submitted that Mr. Y. P. Dhingra, Advocate has on 22.10.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the three respondents.

Service of the show cause notice is complete.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) No.6590 OF 2013

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the seven respondents through regd. Post on 10.9.2013.

It is submitted that Mr. Y. P. Dhingra, Advocate has on 22.10.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 and 7.

It is further submitted that Mr. Y. P. Dhingra, Advocate has on 22.10.2013 filed copy of death certificate of Sangita/deceased Respondent No.6. Copy of death certificate has been included in Special Leave Petition paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. Y. P. Dhingra, Advocate has also on 16.5.2014 filed a letter stating therein that Shiv Kumar, Complainant/Respondent No.1 in Special Leave

Petition (Crl.) No. 6590 of 2013 has expired. Copy of letter dated 16.5.2014 is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate/Standing Counsel for the State of Haryana has on 13.2.2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the Petitioner/State of Haryana in lieu of erstwhile Counsel Ms. Naresh Bakshi.

It is lastly submitted that Sanjay Kumar Visen, Counsel for the Petitioner has not taken any steps for abatement in respect of deceased Respondent Nos.1 and 6 in Special Leave Petition in Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 6590 of 2013 as a result of which further progress in the matter is held-up.

The office report for directions in the matters above mentioned is therefore listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

DATED this the 27th day of May, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate
2. Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR